NOTICE

66

NOTICE UNDER THE ROADS ORDINANCE, CHAPTER 277.

WHEREAS by subsection (1) of section 18 of the Roads Ordinance, Chapter 277, the Director of Public Works has caused to be deposited in the office of the Public Works Department at Georgetown, in the county of Demerara, a Notice accompanied by drawings RS 117/1 - RS 117/45 of the proposed widening and deviation of the existing East Bank Demerara Public Road from La Penitence to Atkinson Field Gate between station 1/34.59 and station 1108/00 shown on the abovementioned drawings, a distance of 20.5 miles, save and except the following sections the deviations of which were previously determined or are in process of determination by the Governor:

- (a) Deviation across Plantation Diamond: Station 329/32.42 to station 340/27.28 — Drawing No. RS 117/14 (Old Drawing No. RS 41) Official Gazette Publication: 28th May, 4th and 11th June, 1960 Official Gazette Determination Publication: 24th June and 1st July, 1961.
- (b) Grove-Craig Deviation: Station 417/59.25 to station 449/63 — Drawing No. RS 117/20 (Old Drawing No. RS 36/1-3) Official Gazette Publication: 10th, 17th and 24th October, 1959. Official Gazette Determination Publication: 7th and 14th January, 1961.
- (c) Caledonia Den Heuvel Deviation: Station 875/00 to station 1003/00 — Drawing No. RS 117/37 — 41 (Old Drawing Nos. RS 34/1, 42/1-2 and 45/1-2) Official Gazette Publication: 1st, 8th and 15th August, 1959. Official Gazette Determination Publication: 20th and 27th May, 1961.
- (d) Peter's Hall Providence Ramsburg Deviation: Station 145/00 to station 190/63.57 — Drawing No. RS 117/8-9 Official Gazette Publication: 14th, 21st and 28th April, 1962. Official Gazette Determination Publication: 27th October and 3rd November, 1962.
- (e) Land of Canaan Pearl Deviation: Station 805/00 to station 850/00 — Drawing No. RS 117/34-35 (Old Drawing No. RS 83/1-2)

Official Gazette Publication — 11th, 18th and 25th November, 1961. To be determined by the Governor;

AND WHEREAS no objection to the proposed widening and deviation of the said Public Road has been delivered to the Director of Public Works in accordance with subsection (2) of the said section:

NOW THEREFORE, notice is hereby given in accordance with subsection (3) of the said section that the Governor in pursuance of the powers vested in him by such subsection and of all other powers him thereunto enabling has determined that the said road shall be widened and deviated as and to the extent proposed as aforesaid.

By His Excellency's Command,

R. A. CHEONG,

Acting Secretary to the Office of the Governor.

Dated this 12th day of March, 1963.

(M.P. PW 102/14/4/4 II).